

No. 11599

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAMUEL MORRIS WIXMAN, also known as SHULIM
WIXMAN,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

WIRIN, KIDO AND OKRAND,
A. L. WIRIN,

FRED OKRAND,

257 South Spring Street, Los Angeles 12,

LEO GALLAGHER,

111 West Seventh Street, Los Angeles 14,

HERBERT GANAHL,

814 Merritt Building, Los Angeles 14,

Attorneys for Appellant.

ARTHUR GARFIELD HAYS,

OSMOND K. FRAENKEL,

NANETTE DEMBITZ,

Counsel, American Civil Liberties Union,

Of Counsel.

FILED

OCT 20 1947

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdiction	1
Statute involved	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Proceedings	3
Facts	4
The District Court's findings of fact, conclusions of law and opinions	10
Findings of fact.....	10
Conclusions of law and opinion in support thereof.....	13
Specification of errors.....	14
Points to be argued and summary of argument.....	15
Argument	17
Point I. Assuming the validity of the District Court's con- clusion that the belief in collectivism appellant possessed in 1934 was inconsistent with the principles of the Constitu- tion, the District Court erred in its finding that appellant continued to possess such belief during the year prior to his petition. The court therefore erred in its conclusion on the basis of this finding that he was not attached to such prin- ciples during this period.....	17
Point II. Assuming the validity of the District Court's find- ings of fact, the court erred in its interpretation of the prin- ciples of the Constitution of the United States, and it con- sequently erred in holding that appellant was not attached to such principles and was not well disposed to the good order and happiness of the United States, within the mean- ing of the naturalization law.....	25
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Abrams v. United States, 250 U. S. 616.....	28
Baumgartner v. United States, 322 U. S. 665.....	28
Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U. S. 624.....	28
Bogunovic, In re, 18 Cal. (2d) 160, 114 P. (2d) 581.....	22
Bridges v. California, 314 U. S. 252.....	35
Bridges v. Wixon, 326 U. S. 135.....	34, 35
Frost v. Railroad Commission of California, 271 U. S. 583.....	35
Girouard v. United States, 328 U. S. 61.....	28
Hague v. C. I. O., 307 U. S. 496.....	35
Kuhn v. Princess Lida of Thurn and Taxis, 119 F. (2d) 704.....	31
Martin v. Struthers, 319 U. S. 141.....	28
Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U. S. 105.....	35
Schneiderman v. United States, 320 U. S. 118.....	
.....16, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 34	
Stubbs v. Fulton National Bank of Atlanta, 146 F. (2d) 588.....	31
Thomas v. Collins, 323 U. S. 516.....	35
Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U. S. 88.....	35
United States v. Classic, 383 U. S. 299.....	28
United States v. MacIntosh, 283 U. S. 605.....	28
United States v. Rossler, 144 F. (2d) 463.....	34
United States v. Schwimmer, 279 U. S. 644.....	28
United States v. Villaneauva, 17 Fed. Supp. 485.....	28
Weber v. United States, 119 F. (2d) 932.....	22

STATUTES

Judicial Code, Sec. 128 (43 Stat. 936, 28 U. S. C., Sec. 225(a))	2
Nationality Act of 1940, Sec. 301(a) (54 Stat. 1140, 8 U. S. C., Sec. 701(a))	2
Nationality Act of 1940, Sec. 307(a) (54 Stat. 1142, 8 U. S. C., Sec. 707(2))	3
Nationality Act of 1940, Sec. 310(a) (54 Stat. 1144-1145, 8 U. S. C., Sec. 710(a)).....	1, 2, 3

No. 11599
